the Group amounted to approximately EUR 2.189 million (EUR 2.291 million including the value of land

advances). Considering CAPEX and units sold during June 2021 the value for the inventories amounts to

approximately EUR 1.962 million (EUR 2.064 million including the value of land advances).

Considering the external appraiser's methodology, the key assumptions identified in the appraisals for the

development assets are the discount rate and the sale prices. In the case of the discount rate a sensitivity of +/-

100 basis points was established, based on the different economic scenarios forecast in the short and medium

term, as well as the rate of return that would be required by other developers with different characteristics to

the Group. In addition, a positive performance of sale prices was envisaged, given that the appraisal models

involved conservative assumptions on the current economic situation and, accordingly a sensitivity of + 1%/ +5%

was set.

Assuming the remaining variables to be constant, the appraised values of development projects and the carrying

amount thereof would be affected as follows, taking into account the change in the key assumptions:

 Thousands of Euros

 Discount Rate Sale Price

Assumption +1%  -1% +1% -1%  +5% -5%

   Increase (Decrease)

Change in appraised values  (57.984) 61.019 31.622 (34.801) 159.203 (173.047)

Change in carrying amount (*)  (4.789) 2.378 749 (1.318) 3.393 (12.271)

(*) The carrying amount is based on the lower of cost or realisable value. Increases in the net realisable value

are not necessarily accompanied by impacts on the carrying amount of inventories.

The effect on the value of the real estate assets reflecting this sensitivity analysis, which considers a 1%/ 5% fall

in prices in the base scenario without subsequent price growth and the other variables remaining constant,

would be a reduction of EUR 34.801 thousand and EUR 173.047 thousand, while it would have an effect on the

net book value of the assets of EUR 1.318 thousand and EUR 12.271 thousand.